

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

EDGAR ISIDRO GARCIA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S250670

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSE LUIS VALENCIA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S250218

Fifth Appellate District, Case Nos. F073515/F072943
Kern County Superior Court, Case Nos. LF010246A/LF010246B
The Honorable Gary T. Friedman, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DANIEL B. BERNSTEIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
DARREN K. INDERMILL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 252122
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7689
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Darren.Indermill@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	8
Introduction.....	8
Statement of the Case	11
A. Garcia and Valencia shoot at two victims and are charged with gang offenses and enhancements under section 186.22.....	11
B. Garcia and Valencia are convicted after the prosecution establishes the existence of a criminal street gang using expert testimony.....	12
C. The court of appeal reverses the substantive gang convictions and the gang enhancement findings	17
D. This court grants review and subsequently orders briefing on the current issues.....	19
Argument.....	19
I. Predicate-Offense Evidence That Does Not Involve the Defendants or Other Participants in the Charged Crime Is Background Information, Not Case-Specific Evidence	19
A. <i>Sanchez</i> defined case-specific facts as “those relating to the particular events and participants alleged to have been involved in the case being tried”	21
B. The predicate-offense evidence in this case is background information, not case-specific evidence, under <i>Sanchez</i>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The court of appeal’s opinions fundamentally misunderstand the scope of <i>Sanchez</i> and would result in numerous mini-trials in gang cases	33
1. The court of appeal improperly expanded <i>Sanchez’s</i> definition of case-specific facts	33
2. The court of appeal’s interpretation of <i>Sanchez</i> would result in numerous mini-trials in gang cases.....	39
II. Any Error Was Not Prejudicial	42
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	43
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	17
<i>In re Richards</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 948.....	21
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	37, 44
<i>People v. Bermudez</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 358.....	28, 38
<i>People v. Blessett</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 903.....	28, 29, 38
<i>People v. Duran</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1448.....	41, 43
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903.....	41
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 519.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	26
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104.....	40, 41
<i>People v. Iraheta</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 1228.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 296.....	36
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1.....	26
<i>People v. Meraz</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1162.....	30
<i>People v. Meraz</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 768.....	30
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355.....	21
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1.....	14, 19, 29
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59.....	36
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316.....	42
<i>People v. Taulton</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1218.....	43
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365.....	38, 39
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1040.....	26
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 494.....	37, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Veamatahau</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 16.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Vega-Robles</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 382.....	30
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	42
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 284.....	41
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747.....	31

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 352.....	41, 42
§ 452.5, subd. (b)(1)	43
§ 720.....	21
§ 801 et seq.	31
§ 801, subd. (a)	21
§ 801, subd. (b)	21
§ 802.....	21, 28
§ 1271.....	43
§ 1280.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 186.22.....	11, 20, 40
§ 186.22, subd. (a)	12, 13, 25
§ 186.22, subd. (b)	25
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (e)	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (f)	<i>passim</i>
§ 187, subd. (a)	12
§ 189.....	12
§ 245, subd. (a)(2).....	12
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)	12
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	12
§ 12022.53, subd. (e)(1)	12
§ 12022.55.....	12
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	12
§ 26100, subd. (b)	12
§ 26100, subd. (c).....	12
Vehicle Code	
§ 2800.2.....	12
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.1115(e)(3)	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (5th ed. 2012) Hearsay, § 1	30
Edward J. Imwinkelried & David L. Faigman, <i>Evidence Code Section 802: The Neglected Key to Rationalizing the California Law of Expert Testimony</i> (2009) 42 Loyola L.A. L.Rev. 427	28
